
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 3 October 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 October 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the remainder of the 2014/15 

municipal year. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2014/0141/MPA - Riviera Bay Holiday Park, Mudstone Lane, 

Brixham 
(Pages 1 - 29) 

 Revised plans; Demolition of all existing holiday chalet units (185 
total); existing facilities building; staff accommodation building; and 
two separate buildings used for storage on part of the Riviera Bay 
Holiday Park.  Proposed development of 75 new self-catering 
holiday lodges; new ancillary management building including shop, 
cafe/bar and gym room; laying out of 194 car parking spaces to 
serve the redeveloped Holiday Park; and associated mitigation 
works including construction of a bat barn.  Development of two 
residential properties (Use Class C3) at the corner of Douglas 
Avenue and Mudstone Lane, to be accessed from Mudstone Lane. 
This application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement. 



(iii) 

 
6.   P/2014/0687/MOA - Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth 

Road, Brixham 
(Pages 30 - 36) 

 Development of 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure. 
 

7.   P/2014/0311/PA - St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, 
Polhearne Way, Brixham 

(Pages 37 - 45) 

 Construction of a new teaching block. 
 

8.   P/2014/0817/MR4 - White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, 
Paignton 

(Pages 46 - 54) 

 Construction of a two storey classroom block and dining room 
extension, together with the provision of a combined 
cycle/pedestrian path. 
 

9.   P/2014/0827/PA - 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay (Pages 55 - 63) 
 2 new Dwellings and Change of use from A3 (Restaurants & Cafes) 

to A1 (Shop) and also from part, C3 (Dwelling house) to A1 (Shop). 
 

10.   P/2014/0634/MPA - 59 Rock Road, Torquay (Pages 64 - 76) 
 Demolition of existing bungalow with annexe and erection of 11 no. 

bespoke apartments; associated parking and amenity spaces. 
 

11.   Spatial Planning Performance Report Quarter 2 (Pages 77 - 80) 
 To note the quarter 2 performance report for Spatial Planning. 

 
12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 October 2014.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0141 

Site Address 
 
Riviera Bay Holiday Park 
Mudstone Lane 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9EJ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
Revised plans; Demolition of all existing holiday chalet units (185 total); existing 
facilities building; staff accommodation building; and two separate buildings used 
for storage on part of the Riviera Bay Holiday Park.  Proposed development of 72 
new self-catering holiday lodges; new ancillary management building including 
shop, cafe/bar and gym room; laying out of 180 car parking spaces to serve the 
redeveloped Holiday Park; and associated mitigation works including 
construction of a bat barn.  Development of two residential properties (Use Class 
C3) at the corner of Douglas Avenue and Mudstone Lane, to be accessed from 
Mudstone Lane. This application is accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement. 
 
Executive Summary/Ke
[...]
f additional information in respect of ecology, landscape 
and ground stability, conditional approval subject to a S106 agreement.  That the 
S106 agreement be signed within 3 months of the date of this committee  or the 
application be refused planning permission.  Final drafting and determination of 
appropriate conditions be delegated to the Director of Place.   
 
The recommendation above is made on the basis of the Appropriate Assessment 

Page 2



that has been undertaken in accordance with the Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 ('the Habitats Regulations') being signed and agreed with 
Natural England. If this has not taken place before the committee meeting the 
above recommendation will need to ensure that planning permission can only be 
granted if Natural England agrees the Appropriate Assessment. If Natural 
England objects to the Appropriate Assessment, the matter will be referred back 
to the Development Management Committee.  
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The sixteen week target date for determination of this application was in July.  
The determination of the application has been delayed due to additional work 
that was needed to be carried out in respect of the ecological impact of the 
proposed development.  Natural England submitted an objection to the 
application as originally submitted.  In order to address this, further bat surveys 
have being carried out in June and July to provide a more informed 
understanding of how greater horseshoe bats use the area around the site.  This 
information was needed to provide sufficient certainty that there would be no 
negative impacts on the South Hams Special Area of Conservation (SAC).  
Without this level of certainty the Council would not be able to approve the 
application.   
 
 
Site Details 
The application site relates to Riviera Bay Holiday Park which is situated 
adjacent to St Marys Bay.  The entire Riviera Bay Holiday Park extends to 6.64 
ha in size.  The application site area is 4
[...]
dscape design strategy 
21. Use of tinted glass on lodges 39,40,41,43,44,45,73 and 74 
22. Provision of new bat roosts 
23. Schedule of materials for development 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 29



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0687 

Site Address 
 
Land To The Rear Of Broadway 
Dartmouth Road 
Brixham 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
Development of up to 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters 
reserved other than access. 
 
Executive Summary / Key Outcomes 
The application seeks outline consent for a development of up to 10 residential 
dwellings and associated infrastructure, within an area of land to the west of the 
Dartmouth Road and south of the Weary Ploughman. The site is within the 
Countryside Zone. 
 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are the visual and safety 
implications the proposed access would have on the area and the principle of 
residential development on this site. Works would be required to the highway in 
order to bring it up to an appropriate standard and the developer will be required 
to enter into a Section 278 agreement with the council to ensure the works are 
undertaken.   
 
Policy L4 of the adopted Local Plan does not prevent all residential development 
within the Countryside Zone and provided the rural character of the area is not 
adversely affected point 6 of this policy specifically states that "infill development 
within the existing areas of settlement" could be acceptable, depending on the 
size, nature and design of the structures. The emerging local plan identifies the 
site as within the Churston Village Envelope which would suggest that the council 
deems the site to be an area of infill within an existing area of settlement. 
Therefore it is considered that the principle of residential development on the site 
is acceptable. At this stage the drawings submitted are indicative and, other than 
for access, 
[...]
ailed 
nature of the proposals and in accordance with the objectives of Policies BES, 
BE1, L4, H9 and H10 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
02. The recommendations and proposals set out in the 'Preliminary 
Geotechnical and Contamination Assessment Report' undertaken by 
'Ruddlesden Geotechnical Ltd' dated December 2013 (ref: 
SR/CG/DT/13476/PGCAR) submitted with this application,  shall be implemented 
in full prior to any development taking place.  
 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate measures are taken regarding the potential 
for contaminated land on the site in accordance with Policy EPS, EP3 & EP7 of 
the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 

Page 35



03. Prior to the commencement of development a Section 278 Highways 
Agreement shall be entered in to, in order to secure the necessary works to the 
public highway.  The 278 works shall include work to Dartmouth Road to form a 
right turn filter lane to the site including road calming measures. This shall 
include detail of materials and finishes to be used.  The works shall then be 
implemented prior to the occupation of the first dwelling. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure a suitable form of development in accordance with 
Policies TS, T1, T2, T3, T18, T22 and T26 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 1995-2011. 
 
04. No development shall take place until the following information has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: (1)    
Evidence that trial holes and infiltration tests have been carried out on the site to 
confirm whether the ground is suitable for a soakaway(s). Trial holes and 
infiltration tests must be carried out in accordance with Building Research 
Establishment Digest 365. In addition, evidence demonstrating that the use of a 
soakaway(s) at this location will not result in an increased risk of flooding to 
surrounding buildings, roads and land. This should take into consideration re-
emergence of surface water onto surrounding properties after it has soaked 
away. In the event that the evidence submitted under (1) above demonstrates 
that the ground conditions are suitable for a soakaway(s) and will not result in an 
increased risk of flooding to surrounding buildings, roads and land: (2)    Detailed 
design of the soakaway(s) in accordance with Building Research Establishment 
Digest 365, including how it has been sized and designed to cater for the 1 in 
100 year critical rainfall event plus an allowance for climate change.(3)    Details 
of the surface water drainage system connecting the new building to the 
soakaway(s), which must be designed to cater for the 1 in 100 year critical 
rainfall event plus an allowance for climate change. In the event that the 
evidence submitted under (1) above demonstrates that the ground conditions are 
not suitable for a soakaway(s) or will result in an increased risk of flooding to 
surrounding buildings, roads and land: (4) Evidence of how surface water will be 
dealt with in order not to increase the risk of flooding to surrounding buildings, 
roads and land. No dwelling shall be occupied until the approved surface water 
drainage system has been completed as approved and the approved surface 
water drainage system shall be continually maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests to adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, 
and in order to accord with saved Policy EPS of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011 and paragraph 103 of the NPPF. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 36



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0311 

Site Address 
 
St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School 
Polhearne Way 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 0EE 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
 
Construction of a new teaching block. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This proposal was considered at the August 2014 meeting of Development 
Management Committee, but a decision was deferred to allow officers to 
negotiat
[...]
 additional school places and the potential for them not being 
provided is a material consideration to be assessed against other policy 
considerations of design and the impact on the setting of the Conservation Area.  
On balance having noted that the building is partially screened by existing 
landscaping, the existing school building and surrounding dwellings, that it will 
facilitate the removal of an existing temporary building and the positive social 
impacts of the building it is considered that the benefits of the revised scheme 
outweigh the negative visual impacts of the building.   
 
The recently submitted Travel Plan needs full assessment, the outcome of which 
will be reported verbally to Committee. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
CF1 - Provision of new and improved community 
CF10 - New schools and improved school faciliti 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE5 - Policy in conservation areas 
TS - Land use transportation strategy 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 45



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0817 

Site Address 
 
White Rock Primary School  
Davies Avenue 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 7AW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
Construction of a two storey classroom block and dining room extension, 
together with the provision of a combined cycle/pedestrian path. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for a two storey extension, comprising of six classrooms, and a 
single storey extension to provide additional dining room capacity. The proposal 
also includes a connecting cycle path to join the existing path on the Brixham 
Road to the Davies Road school entrance. The application seeks to meet the 
growing demand for primary school places in Torbay.  
 
National planning guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
encourages local planning authorities to work positively and collaboratively with 
schools to help to meet their needs in providing sufficient choice of school places 
and places great importance on this issue.  
 
The key planning issue with this proposal is the impact of traffic generation on 
local highways, which is already perceived as a problem by local residents. 
Therefore, the applicant has been requested to submit a revised Travel Plan 
setting out how car trips will be reduced by promoting more sustainable modes of 
travel. The application is recommended for approval, subject to the submission of 
a travel plan to meet the Councils requirements.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval delegated to the Director of Place in order that the detailed 
wording of the conditions can be finalised. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application is a major application because the site area is greater than 1 
hectare. The application was validated on 08.08.2014. The 13 week 
determination date is 08.11.2014. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 46



Site Details 
The site is the existing White Rock Primary School which has its main access 
and entrance off Davies Avenue.  The proposal extension would be to the rear of 
the existing building. The scheme includes the addition of a cycle path to the 
north of the site. This will provide a cycle link between the Brixham Road from 
the existing cycle path to the west of the school and the Davies Road entrance. 
This will provide a more sustainable route for parents and students from the 
surrounding area and the new housing development to the West of the Brixham 
Road. 
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposals are for the construction of a new two storey classroom block 
comprising of 6 no. classrooms and ancillary facilities with a floor area of 836 sq 
metres; the construction of a small dining room extension with a floor area of 56 
sq metres and the provision of a combined cycle/pedestrian path connecting 
Davies Avenue with the Brixham Road and the existing cycle/pedestrian path. 
 
 
The two storey extension aspect of the proposal will pro
[...]
 improved school facilities 

Page 54



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0827 

Site Address 
 
5-7 Ilsham Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 2JG 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
2 new Dwellings and Change of use from A3 (Restaurants & Cafes) to A1 (Shop) 
and also from part,C3 (Dwelling house) to A1 (Shop) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
5 and 7 Ilsham Road comprise an adjoining Restaurant (A3) and Shop (A1) 
within an established Local Shopping Centre with a flat and small office suite 
above. 
 
They both have subservient rear service wings which connect into two rear 
buildings that front onto Kents Lane. The majority of the buildings are used for 
residential purposes comprising 5 existing flats. The small suite of offices has 
approval for residential use under the ‘Prior Approval’ notification process.   
The application involves the change of use of parts of the ground floors of 5 and 
7 to A1 (retail) use, the redevelopment of the dilapidated rear buildings fronting 
Kents Lane to provide two cottages and the reconstruction of the rear service 
wing which will provide at first floor level additional bedroom space for the 4 
dwellings to be provided as part of this scheme (2 flats above the shop units and 
2 cottages to the rear of the site). It will also provide revised covered pedestrian 
access facilities to serve the flats.   
 
The application has been amended since submission to reduce the scale of the 
cottages fronting Kents Lane and to secure the retention/reconstruction of the 
rear service wings at first floor level in place of the single storey flat roofed 
extension previously included.   
 
 These amendments were secured to ensure that the character and appearance 
of the buildings and the wider Conservation Area are preserved. 
 
The main concern from local residents relates to the change of use of parts of the 
ground floors of both 5 and 7 to retail use to provide one larger retail unit of 
around 350m2. This is due to fears that the new unit is to be taken by a 
supermarket.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



However, in planning terms this raises little concern; the amalgamation of the 2 
units does not qualify as development, the A3 use in No.5 can revert to A1 as 
‘permitted development’ and so all that is in need of planning permission in 
respect of the future use of the ground floor units is the change of use of the 2 
internal covered courtyards to the rear of 5 and 7 and the one bed ground floor 
flat in the rear service wing of No.7. 
 
This amounts to about 120m2 of additional retail floor space which given its 
location in a Local Centre where the retention and creation of retail floor space is 
positively encouraged is wholly in line with Local Plan expectations and the 
requirements of the NPPF .  
 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval, subject to the possible payment of a Unilateral Undertaking 
to fund modifications to the Traffic Regulation Orders to allow the introduction of 
a loading bay, receipt of additional revised plans which confirm that the rear 
service wing is to be rebuilt to fully accord with the existing structure and further 
detail in respect of the proposed ‘plant’ at first floor level to ensure that it does not 
impact on residential amenity. Conditions required as detailed in the conclusion 
to this report.  
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The 8 week determination date is 15.09.2014. An extension of time has been 
agreed.  
 
Site Details 
Numbers 5 and 7 Ilsham Road are identified as key buildings within the 
Lincombes Conservation Area and form part of a building group of architectural 
importance which make a significant contribution to townscape. The individual 
buildings within the terrace consistently step down the street in line with the local 
topography and, importantly, scale down in height from the principal building 
facing Ilsham Road to a rear service wing and in the majority of cases to a single 
storey garage/an
[...]
4 

Site Address 
 
59 Rock Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5SR 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of existing bungalow with annexe and erection of 11no. bespoke 
apartments; associated parking and amenity spaces 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to demolish the existing mid 20th Century bungalow on the 
site, remove the stone outcrop on which it sits (down to the adjacent road level), 
and construct a modern six-storey building that would provide 11 apartments with 
11 parking spaces. 
 
The plot is in a prominent location within the Torquay Harbour Conservation Area 
and it sits between two Listed Buildings (Delmonte and 55/57 Rock Road).  The 
visual impact of the proposal is a key material consideration, along with any 
impact upon neighbour amenity and on parking and movement in the area. 
 
The scale and modern form of the building is considered acceptable in the 
context where large buildings are set informally around the hillside in landscape 
surrounds.  The scheme has been amended since submission by the deletion of 
a side extension, which it was felt encroached unacceptably on the adjacent 
listed building 55/57 Rock Road, and by greater use of natural stone to 'encase' 
the building and assimilate it into its landscape setting.  As a result, the visual 
impact of the building is now considered acceptable within what is a sensitive 
setting.  
 
In terms of residential amenity the scheme retains acceptable living conditions for 
the occupants of Delmonte to the south, where the gap between buildings will be 
approximately 14 metres across rocky sloping gardens and parking.  The 
deletion of the side extension mitigates potential amenity issues in relation to 57 
Rock Road to the north.  
 
Parking is proposed at a ratio of 1:1 within a ground floor under-croft.  The level 
of parking is considered acceptable such a central location with good access to 
facilities and bus, train and cycle links.  The scheme also details improvements to 
the parking facilities for Delmonte which will improve the level of parking for 
residents. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 64



 
As the scheme increases the number of dwellings on the site developer 
contributions would be required to off-set the impact upon social and physical 
infrastructure.  The agent has confirmed that the applicant is willing to enter in to 
an agreement to secure the necessary funding. 
 
Recommendation 
Committee site visit; conditional approval, with conditions as laid out within this 
report and any further necessary conditions delegated to the Director of Place; 
subject to completion of a S106 agreement.  The S106 agreement is to be 
completed by 8th January 2015 or the application shall be refused for reasons of 
a lack of 106 agreement. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This is a Major Planning Application.  The 13 week target date was the 24th 
September 2014.  An agreed extension of time has been fixed until the 8th 
January 2015 to permit positive changes to the scheme and the s106 to be 
resolved.  
 
Site Details 
The site is located off a private road towards the southern end of Rock Road.  A 
mid 20th Century bungalow set on a rocky outcrop and elevated from the 
adjacent road occupies the site. 
 
The plot sits on a hillside with a strong residential character with visually 
prominent and substantial buildings set in the landscape. 
 
The setting of the plot is sensitive, sitting in a prominent location within the 
Torquay Harbour Conservation Area between the listed buildings of Delmonte to 
the south and 55/57 Rock Road to the north, both mid 19th Century Victorian 
Villas.   
 
Behind the building to the west are retaining walls and rock-face that rise to 
further residential development set on higher ground off Warren Road. 
 
The site overlooks the Fleet Walk shopping arcade and car park and is visible 
particularly from Torquay Harbour. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application is 
[...]
rthcoming Major projects and their current status:  
 
Site Address    Summary proposal     Target DMC  
Pavillion, Torquay   Hotel, Flats, Car Parking   Nov / Dec 2014 
Torwood Street  Hotel, Offices, Commercial   Dec 2014 
Bookhams / Nortel  Residential, offices, commercial  Jan 2015 
Sharkham Village  31 Dwellings     App awaited 
Jackson Land, Yalberton Business space and homes   App awaited 
Gleneagles Hotel  Redevelopment as retirement homes App awaited 
 
Conclusion  
The Strategic Planning & Implementation team remains successful and performs well in 
relation to key indicators. In addition, the Council continues to perform well at appeal and the 
relationship between officer advice and the decisions of the committee are consistently in 
line with one another.  
 
However, the changes to the thresholds for assessing performance mean that the Council 
needs to maintain and, if possible, improve its performance. There is no room for 
complacency.  The impact of appeals on planning application performance should not be 
underestimated. 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	5 P/2014/0141/MPA - Riviera Bay Holiday Park, Mudstone Lane, Brixham
	6 P/2014/0687/MOA - Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham
	7 P/2014/0311/PA - St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, Polhearne Way, Brixham
	8 P/2014/0817/MR4 - White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, Paignton
	9 P/2014/0827/PA - 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay
	10 P/2014/0634/MPA - 59 Rock Road, Torquay
	11 Spatial Planning Performance Report Quarter 2



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 October 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank, Kingscote, McPhail, Pentney, Tyerman, Ellery and 
Pountney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Stockman 

plus Town Councillor Brian Harland) 
 

 
44. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected as Chairman for the remainder of the 2014/15 
Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

45. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Ellery instead of Councillor Stockman. 
 
It was reported that, since the publication of the agenda, Councillor Baldrey no 
longer wished to be part of the Liberal Democrat Group resulting in a vacancy on 
the Committee.  With the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership 
of the Committee had been amended until the review of political balance was 
determined at Council on 30 October 2014 by including Councillor Pountney. 
 

46. P/2014/0141/MPA - Riviera Bay Holiday Park, Mudstone Lane, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a full application for: 
 
(i) the demolition of all existing holiday chalet units (185 total); existing 

facilities building; staff accommodation building; and two separate buildings 
used for storage on part of the Riviera Bay Holiday Park;  

 
(ii) proposed development of 72 new self-catering holiday lodges; new ancillary 

management building including shop, cafe/bar and gym room; laying out of 
180 car parking spaces to serve the redeveloped holiday park; and 
associated mitigation works, including construction of a bat barn; and 

 
(iii) development of two residential properties (use Class C3) at the corner of 

Douglas Avenue and Mudstone Lane, to be accessed from Mudstone Lane.   
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 October 2014 
 

 

It was noted this application was accompanied by an Environmental Statement.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Keith Fenwick addressed the Committee in support of the 
application and Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) resolution of the outstanding issues with Natural England including 
agreement to the Appropriate Assessment.  In the event that that 
agreement by Natural England is not reached the application to be 
referred back to the Development Management Committee; 

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement being signed within three 

months of the date of this Committee, or the application be refused; and 
 
(iii) the final determination of appropriate conditions being delegated to the 

Director of Place to include, but not limited to, the conditions set out in 
the submitted report and additional conditions relating to removal of 
lodges, drainage and monitoring of coastal erosion/stability. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application P/2014/0141/MPA, Councillor 
Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Torbay Coast and 
Countryside Trust.) 
 

47. P/2014/0687/MOA - Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for development of up to ten 
dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved other than 
access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within the statutory time 
period or the application be refused;  

 
(ii) the determination of conditions being delegated to the Director of 

Place to include, but not limited to, the conditions set out in the 
submitted report with condition 03 being amended as follows: 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 October 2014 
 

 

 ‘Prior to the commencement of development a Section 278 
Highways Agreement shall be entered in to, in order to secure the 
necessary works to the public highway, unless otherwise agreed.  
The 278 works shall include work to Dartmouth Road to form a right 
turn filter lane to the site including road calming measures. This shall 
include detail of materials and finishes to be used.  The works shall 
then be implemented prior to the occupation of the first dwelling.’; 
and  

 
(iii) additional conditions relating to a cirl bunting survey and Extended 

Phase 1 Habitat survey being undertaken. 
 

48. P/2014/0311/PA - St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, Polhearne Way, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a full application for the construction of a new teaching 
block. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred to allow for resolution of outstanding matters in respect of 
the travel plan. 
 
(Note:  Prior to the consideration of application P/2014/0311/PA, Councillor Ellery 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as his grandchildren attend this school.) 
 

49. P/2014/0817/MR4 - White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered a full application for construction of a two storey 
classroom block and dining room extension, together with the provision of a 
combined cycle/pedestrian path. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with determination of conditions being delegated to the Director of Place 
to include, but not limited to, the conditions set out in the submitted report and 
additional condition relating to implementation and monitoring of the travel plan. 
 

50. P/2014/0827/PA - 5-7 Ilsham Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered a full application for two new dwellings and change of 
use from A3 (restaurants and cafes) to A1 (shop) and also from part, C3 (dwelling 
house) to A1 (shop). 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 October 2014 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Rawson addressed the Committee against the application and Ms 
Nicola Smith addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the receipt of additional revised plans which confirm that the rear 
service wing is to be rebuilt to fully accord with the existing structure 
and further detail in respect of the proposed ‘plant’ at first floor level 
to ensure that it does not impact on residential amenity;  
 

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report, with 
condition 01 being amended to ensure no servicing or deliveries 
shall take place between 6.00 a.m. and 9.00 a.m. and between 2.30 
p.m. and 3.30 p.m. 

 
51. P/2014/0634/MPA - 59 Rock Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered a full application for demolition of existing bungalow 
with annexe and erection of 11 no bespoke apartments; associated parking and 
amenity spaces. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report and 
the Director of Place being authorised to determine any further 
appropriate conditions; and 

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement by 8 January 2015 or the 

application be refused. 
 

52. Spatial Planning Performance Report Quarter 2  
 
The Committee noted the Spatial Planning performance monitoring report for 
quarter 2. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


